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AGRO PROCESSING CLUSTERS AND INFRASTRUCTURE
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DR. SUMER SINGH SOLANKI:
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Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

@) whether the Ministry has plans to collaborate with educational institutions to create certified training programs for managing and maintaining the next generation of advanced cold chain infrastructure;

(b) the manner in which the Ministry is ensuring that Agro Processing Clusters (APCs) are located near high-value crop production zones to reduce post-harvest losses and improve farmers income; and

(© whether the Ministry has introduced third-party auditing to monitor the use of APC infrastructure such as primary processing and collection centers and ensure the benefits reach farmers?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)

(a): National Institute of Food Technology, Entrepreneurship and Management, at Kundli, Haryana and Thanjavur, Tamil Nadu which are autonomous institutes under the Ministry of Food Processing Industries have collaborated with several educational and research institutions to strengthen academic, technical, research and capacity-building initiatives in the food processing sector. NIFTEM-Thanjavur has conducted short term courses on Cold Chain Management.

(b): The Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been implementing a Scheme for Creation of Infrastructure for Agro Processing Clusters (APC), a component scheme of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) for development of modern infrastructure to encourage entrepreneurs to set up food processing units based on cluster approach in the country. The scheme is a demand driven scheme. Ministry provides preference to those proposals under APC scheme, that are to be set up in agri-horti clusters identified from time to time by Department of Agriculture, Co-operation and Farmers Welfare (DAC&FW) under Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH), APEDA etc., by awarding additional 5 marks in the assessment / evaluation criteria.

(c): Regular review and monitoring of the projects approved under the APC scheme is done by Ministry through Project Management Agencies (PMAS). Further, a third party impact evaluation study of the scheme for Creation of Infrastructure for Agro Processing Clusters (APC) has been conducted recently at the end of 15" Finance Commission Cycle through M/s Quality Council of India.
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